

No. 16-712

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR ARRIS GROUP, INC., ARM, INC.,  
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC., HP INC., AND  
NETAPP, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

KATHERINE VIDAL  
ESHA BANDYOPADHYAY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*275 Middlefield Road*  
*Menlo Park, CA 94025*  
*(650) 858-6500*

MICHAEL L. BRODY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*35 W. Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60601*  
*(312) 558-5600*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW R. SOMMER  
VIVIAN S. KUO  
ILAN WURMAN  
ZACHARY B. COHEN  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*  
*sjohnson@winston.com*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

---

TROY VAN AACKEN  
*Arris Group, Inc.*  
*3871 Lakefield Dr.*  
*Suwanee, GA 30024*

*Counsel for Arris Group  
Inc.*

KIRILL Y. ABRAMOV  
*Charter  
Communications, Inc.*  
*12405 Powerscourt Dr.*  
*St. Louis, MO 63131*

DANIEL M. BOGLIOLI  
*Charter  
Communications, Inc.*  
*400 Atlantic St.*  
*Stamford, CT 06901*

*Counsel for Charter  
Communications, Inc.*

ELIZABETH O'CALLAHAN  
*NetApp, Inc.*  
*1240 Crossman Ave.*  
*Sunnyvale, CA 94089*

*Counsel for NetApp, Inc.*

CAROLYN HERZOG  
ROBERT CALICO III  
PHILLIP PRICE  
LUKE CULPEPPER  
*ARM, Inc.*  
*150 Rose Orchard Way*  
*San Jose, CA 95134*

*Counsel for ARM, Inc.*

JENNIFER HIGHTOWER  
KRISTEN WEATHERSBY  
MARCUS DELGADO  
*Cox Communications, Inc.*  
*1400 Lake Hearn Drive*  
*Atlanta, GA 30319*

*Counsel for Cox  
Communications, Inc.*

ANTHONY BACA  
CYNTHIA BRIGHT  
*HP Inc.*  
*Office of the General  
Counsel*  
*1501 Page Mill Rd.*  
*Palo Alto, CA 94304*

*Counsel for HP Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. English and American law both have long recognized that inventors have no natural right to exclusivity over their inventions, and that any right to such exclusivity is public in character.....	8
A. Patent rights did not and could not exist in the state of nature. ....	8
B. Patent grants implicate the public interest and the public’s rights. ....	13
II. Because patent rights are public rights, the validity of patents need not be adjudicated in Article III courts or by a jury. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n,</i> 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	25
<i>Attorney General v. Rumford Chem. Works,</i> 32 F. 608 (C.C. D. R.I. 1876) .....	17
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015) .....	24
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Found.,</i> 402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....	16
<i>Bloomer v. McQuewan,</i> 55 U.S. (14 How.) 539 (1852) .....	16
<i>Bloomer v. Millinger,</i> 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 340 (1863) .....	16
<i>Boesch v. Graff,</i> 133 U.S. 697 (1890) .....	16
<i>Butterworth v. United States,</i> 112 U.S. 50 (1884) .....	7
<i>Crown Die &amp; Tool Co. v. Nye Tool &amp; Mach. Works,</i> 261 U.S. 24 (1923) .....	12
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) .....	4, 18
<i>Densmore v. Scofield,</i> 102 U.S. 375 (1880) .....	16

<i>Gayler v. Wilder</i> , 51 U.S. (10 How.) 477 (1850) .....	3, 11
<i>Graham v. John Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	9
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	25
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford- Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) .....	14
<i>Icon Health and Fitness, Inc. v. Strava, Inc.</i> , 849 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Kendall v. Winsor</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 322 (1858) .....	7, 15
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974) .....	6, 11, 17
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969) .....	15
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 66 (2012) .....	10
<i>McCormick Harvesting Mach. Co. v. C. Aultman &amp; Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 606 (1898) .....	22
<i>Mercoid Corp. v. Mid-Continent Inv. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 661 (1944) .....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Hawley</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 544 (1872) .....	16
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) ...	2, 3, 5, 6, 19, 21, 23

<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	23
<i>Pennock v. Dialogue,</i> 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 1 (1829) .....	10
<i>Pope Mfg. Co. v. Gormully,</i> 144 U.S. 224 (1892) .....	1, 15
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.,</i> 324 U.S. 806 (1945) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	2, 5, 19, 23, 24
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015) .....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Craft,</i> 535 U.S. 274 (2002) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lin Material Co.,</i> 333 U.S. 287 (1948) .....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.,</i> 316 U.S. 265 (1942) .....	7, 16
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.,</i> 334 U.S. 131 (1948) .....	15
<i>Wheaton v. Peters,</i> 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) .....	12

**Statutes**

35 U.S.C.	
§ 311.....	4
§ 314(a).....	4
§ 316.....	4
§ 318(a).....	4
§ 318(b).....	4
§ 319.....	4

**Other Authorities**

37 C.F.R. §§ 42.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765) .....	8
B. Cardozo, Paradoxes of Legal Science (1928) (reprint 2000) .....	10
John Croyton, A Treatise on the Letters- Patent for the Sole Use of Inventions in The United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland (1855) .....	14
The Declaration of Independence (1776) .....	2, 8
Va. Declaration of Rights (1776) .....	8
P.J. Federico, <i>Operation of the Patent Act of 1790</i> , 18 J. PAT. OFF. SOC. 237 (1936) .....	9
Walton Hamilton & Irene Till, <i>What is a Patent?</i> , 13 Law & Contemp. Probs. 245 (1948) .....	14
Thomas A. Hill, <i>Origin and Development of Letters Patent for Invention</i> , 6 J. Pat. Off. Soc. 405 (1924) .....	11



W.M. Hindmarch, A Treatise on the Law Relative to Patent Privileges for the Sole Use of Inventions: And the Practice of Obtaining Letters Patent for Inventions (1847) .....	13, 20
4 W. Holdsworth, A History of English Law (1924) .....	12
Justin Hughes, <i>The Philosophy of Intellectual Property</i> , 77 Geo. L.J. 287 (1988) .....	9, 18
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011) .....	3
Mark Lemley, <i>Why Do Juries Decide if Patents are Valid?</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 1673 (2013) .....	12, 20
Abraham Lincoln, Second Lecture on Discoveries and Inventions, <i>in</i> 3 The Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln (R.P. Basler ed., 1953) .....	11
Levi Lincoln, <i>Patents for Inventions</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 110, 1802 WL 335 (1802) .....	9
John Locke, The Second Treatise of Government § 32, <i>in</i> Locke, Two Treatises of Government (Peter Laslett ed., 1988) (1690) .....	17
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (Oct. 17, 1788), <i>in</i> 14 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson (J.P. Boyd ed. 1956) .....	14

Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007) .....	22
Richard Posner & William Landes, <i>The Economic Structure of Intellectual Property Law</i> (2003).....	17
William Robinson, <i>The Law of Patents for Useful Inventions</i> (1890) .....	11, 17
Cass Sunstein, <i>Beyond Marbury: The Executive's Power to Say What the Law Is</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 2580 (2006) .....	21
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1.....	1
M.J.C. Vile, <i>Constitutionalism and the Separation of Powers</i> (2d ed. 1998) .....	6, 21
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic: 1776–1787</i> (1998) .....	6, 21
